# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 115

#### Chapter 115.

Resolves providing clerk hire for the Bank Examiner.

Bank examiner, clerk hire for. Resolved, That the bank examiner is hereby authorized and empowered to employ a clerk or clerks to assist in the discharge of the duties of his office whenever the exigencies require such assistance, provided, however, that the expense to the state for such clerk hire shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars in any one year, and the same amount shall be appropriated annually for such purpose instead of the seven hundred dollars now provided by law.

Resolved, That all prior resolves inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 3, 1891.

### Chapter 116.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one,

Temporary loan, authorized.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within two years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Approved April 3, 1891.

### Chapter 117.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

Temporary loan for 1892, authorized. Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-two, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the trensurer of state be, and is hereby Chap. 118 authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within three years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Approved April 3, 1891.

#### Chapter 118.

Resolve to apportion one hundred and fifty-one representatives among the several counties cities, towns, plantations and classes in the State of Maine.

Resolved, That for the sixty-sixth legislature and the suc- Apportionment ceeding legislatures, to and including that of the year nineteen hundred and one:

The county of Androscoggin shall choose eleven representatives to be apportioned as follows: Lewiston, four; Auburn, two; Lisbon, one; Turner and Livermore, one; East Livermore, Leeds and Greene, one; Poland and Durham, one; Minot, Webster and Wales, one.

The county of Aroostook shall choose twelve representatives to be apportioned as follows: New Limerick, Ludlow, Hammond, Littleton, C, range 2, Monticello, Bridgewater, D, range 2, one; Blaine, Mars Hill, Westfield, E, range 2, 9, range 5, Oxbox, Masardis, Garfield, Ashland, Chapman, Mapleton, Castle Hill, 9, range 3, 9, range 4, 9, range 6, 9, range 7, 10, range 3, 10, range 4, 10, range, 6, 10, range 7, 10, range 8, 11, range 7 and 11, range 3, one; Presque Isle, Easton, one; Fort Fairfield, one; Caribou, one; Wade, Washburn, Perham, Woodland, New Sweden, 15, range 4, Limestone, 16, range 3, 16, range 4, one; Caswell, Connor, Hamlin, Cyr, Van Buren, Grand Isle and 17, range 3, one; Madawaska, Frenchville, 17, range 5 and 17, range 4, one; Fort Kent, New Canada, Wallagrass, Eagle Lake, Winterville, 14, range 7, 14, range 6, Portage Lake, Nashville, Sheridan, St. John, St. Francis, Allagash, 18, range 10, 15, range 11, 16, range 12, 12, range 13, 14, range, 14, 13, range 15, 14, range 16 and all other unorganized townships not included in any other class district, one; Reed, Bancroft, Weston, Haynesville, Glenwood, 3, range, 3, 4, range 3, Orient, Amity, 3, range 2, Cary, A, range 2, Hodgdon, Linneus, one; Houlton, one; Molunkus, Macwahoc, 1,